

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Northern Division**

FRANKLIN SAVAGE et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

POCOMOKE CITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00201-JFM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF WORCESTER COUNTY'S MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO BIFURCATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COUNTY CAN BE HELD LIABLE FOR THE HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT CREATED BY CET MEMBERS	8
A. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged that the Final Policymakers on the CET and in the Sheriff’s Office Were Acting on Behalf of the County	8
B. Even if the County Had Acted as a State Policymaker, Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged that the County is a Joint Employer	16
1. The Joint Employer Status of Worcester County Requires A Factual Determination.	16
2. Officer Savage Has Alleged Sufficient Facts In His Complaint To Make a Plausible Claim that Worcester County was His Employer	20
II. THE COUNTY IS LIABLE FOR VIOLATION OF THE RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1981	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Beardsley v. Webb</i> , 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Brown v. Sessoms</i> , 774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Chao v. Rivendell Woods, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 342,349 (4th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Crump v. TCoombs & Assocs.</i> , LLC, No. 2:13-707, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128160 (E.D. Va. Sept. 22, 2015).....	18
<i>Dennis v. County of Fairfax</i> , 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Evans v. Wilkinson</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 489 (D. Md. 2009).....	17
<i>Fed'n of African Am. Contractors v. City of Oakland</i> , 96 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir.1996)	23
<i>Fether v. Frederick Cty., Md.</i> , No. CIV. CCB 12-1674, 2013 WL 1314190 (D. Md. Mar. 29, 2013)	15
<i>Graves v. Lowery</i> , 117 F.3d 723 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Hall v. Burney</i> , No. 11-6566, 2011 WL 5822176 (4th Cir. Nov. 18, 2011)	7
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	13

Hukill v. Auto Care, Inc.,
192 F.3d 437 (4th Cir.1999)17

James v. Univ. of Maryland, Univ. Coll.,
No. CIV. PJM 12-2830, 2013 WL 3863943 (D. Md. July 23, 2013).....23

Jeandron v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Maryland,
510 F. App'x 223 (4th Cir. 2013).....3

Jett v. Dallas Independent School Dist.,
491 U.S. 701 (1989).....22, 23

Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,
135 S.Ct. 346 (2014).....24

Knight v. Vernon,
214 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000)14

Lindsey v. Jenkins,
No. CIV.A. RDB-10-1030, 2011 WL 453475 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2011).....15

Magnuson v. Peak Technical Servs.,
808 F. Supp. 500 (E.D. Va. 1992)17, 19

Maine v. Thiboutot,
448 U.S. 1 (1980).....23

McMillian v. Monroe Cty.,
520 U.S. 781 (1997).....9, 10, 11, 14

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... *passim*

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....16

Murphy-Taylor v. Hofmann,
968 F. Supp. 2d 693 (D. Md. 2013)16, 17

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....9, 11, 15

Porchea v. Google,
No. 2:15-2783, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159495 (D.S.C. Nov. 3, 2015).....18

Presley v. City of Charlottesville,
464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)19

<i>Revene v. Charles Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 882 F.2d 870 (4th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2004)	14
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 15
<i>Slade v. Hampton Roads Reg’l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Takacs v. Fiore</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 647 (D. Md. 2007)	17
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Vanguard Justice Soc’y, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 471 F. Supp. 670 (D. Md. 1979)	17
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Wells v. Gates</i> , 336 F. App’x 378 (4th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>West v. J.O. Stevenson, Inc.</i> , No. 7:15-87, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22526 (May 22, 2016).....	19
<i>Williams v. Grimes Aerospace Co.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 925 (D. S.C. 1997).....	17, 19
STATE CASES	
<i>Clea v. City of Baltimore</i> , 541 A.2d 1303 (Md. 1988)	14
<i>Durham v. Somerset Cty.</i> , Md., No. CIV.A. WMN-12-2757, 2013 WL 1755372 (D. Md. Apr. 23, 2013).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....3, 21, 22, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

STATE STATUTES

Md. Code Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 2-309.....13, 15

Md. Code, Public Safety § 7-104 (2005)13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1, 7
